Edgar Filing: ZIONS BANCORPORATION /UT/ - Form 10-Q

ZIONS BANCORPORATION /UT/
Form 10-Q

August 09, 2010
Table of Contents

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE

ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2010

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

COMMISSION FILE NUMBER 001-12307

Z1IONS BANCORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

UTAH 87-0227400
(State or other jurisdiction (LR.S. Employer
of incorporation or organization) Identification No.)

ONE SOUTH MAIN, 15™ FLOOR

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84133
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)
Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (801) 524-4787

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes x No ~

Table of Contents 1



Edgar Filing: ZIONS BANCORPORATION /UT/ - Form 10-Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or
for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).

Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer ™ Non-accelerated filer © Smaller reporting company
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Yes © No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Common Stock, without par value, outstanding at July 31, 2010 173,340,649 shares

Table of Contents 2



Edgar Filing: ZIONS BANCORPORATION /UT/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Conten

ZIONS BANCORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

INDEX

PART L FINANCIAL INFORMATION Fose
ITEM 1.  Financial Statements (Unaudited)
Consolidated Balance Sheets 3
Consolidated Statements of Income 4
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders Equity and Comprehensive Income 5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 8
ITEM 2. Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 41
ITEM 3.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk 79
ITEM 4.  Controls and Procedures 80
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
ITEM 1.  Legal Proceedings 80
ITEM 1A. Risk Factors 80
ITEM 2.  Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds 81
ITEM 6.  Exhibits 81
SIGNATURES 84

Table of Contents 3



Edgar Filing: ZIONS BANCORPORATION /UT/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Conten

PART I. EINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

ZIONS BANCORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

June 30,
(In thousands, except share amounts) 2010
(Unaudited)
ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 1,068,755
Money market investments:
Interest-bearing deposits 4,861,871
Federal funds sold 44,720
Security resell agreements 58,954
Investment securities:
Held-to-maturity, at adjusted cost (approximate fair value $802,370,
$833,455 and $891,186) 852,606
Available-for-sale, at fair value 3,416,448
Trading account, at fair value 85,707
4,354,761
Loans held for sale 189,376
Loans:
Loans and leases excluding FDIC-supported loans 36,920,355
FDIC-supported loans 1,208,362
38,128,717
Less:
Unearned income and fees, net of related costs 125,779
Allowance for loan losses 1,563,753
Loans and leases, net of allowance 36,439,185
Other noninterest-bearing investments 866,970
Premises and equipment, net 705,372
Goodwill 1,015,161
Core deposit and other intangibles 100,425
Other real estate owned 413,336
Other assets 2,028,409
$ 52,147,295
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing demand $ 14,071,456
Interest-bearing:
Savings and NOW 6,030,986
Money market 15,562,664
Time under $100,000 2,155,366
Time $100,000 and over 2,509,479
Foreign 1,683,925

Table of Contents

December 31,
2009

$ 1,370,189

652,964
20,985
57,556

869,595
3,655,619
23,543

4,548,757
208,567

38,882,083
1,444,594

40,326,677

137,697
1,531,332

38,657,648

1,099,961
710,534
1,015,161
113,416
389,782
2,277,487

$ 51,123,007

$ 12,324,247

5,843,573
16,378,874
2,497,395
3,117,472
1,679,028

June 30,
2009
(Unaudited)

$ 1,229,205

1,005,060
390,619
57,476

937,942
3,903,895
78,608

4,920,445
251,526

40,654,802
783,238

41,438,040

130,042
1,248,055

40,059,943

1,046,131
703,613
1,017,385
121,675
304,778
1,660,098

$ 52,767,954

$ 11,142,017

4,949,711
17,276,743
2,845,893
4,455,225
1,974,583

4



Edgar Filing: ZIONS BANCORPORATION /UT/ - Form 10-Q

42,013,876

Securities sold, not yet purchased 81,511
Federal funds purchased 391,213
Security repurchase agreements 500,812
Federal Home Loan Bank advances and other borrowings:
One year or less 218,589
Over one year 15,558
Long-term debt 1,918,852
Reserve for unfunded lending commitments 96,795
Other liabilities 488,987
Total liabilities 45,726,193
Shareholders equity:
Preferred stock, without par value, authorized 4,400,000 shares 1,806,877
Common stock, without par value; authorized 350,000,000 shares issued and outstanding
173,331,281, 150,425,070 and 125,095,328 3,964,140
Retained earnings 1,099,621
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (433,020)
Deferred compensation (15,776)
Controlling interest shareholders equity 6,421,842
Noncontrolling interests (740)
Total shareholders equity 6,421,102

$ 52,147,295

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Table of Contents

41,840,589

43,404
208,669
577,346

121,273
15,722
2,017,220
116,445
472,082

45,412,750

1,502,784
3,318,417
1,324,516
(436,899)
(16,160)

5,692,658
17,599

5,710,257

$ 51,123,007

42,644,172

51,109
1,169,809
565,975

48,171
18,882
1,917,598
60,688
536,855

47,013,259

1,491,730
2,935,724
1,685,522
(368,164)
(14,138)

5,730,674
24,021

5,754,695

$52,767,954



Edgar Filing: ZIONS BANCORPORATION /UT/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Conten
ZIONS BANCORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Interest income:

Interest and fees on loans
Interest on loans held for sale
Lease financing

Interest on money market investments
Interest on securities:
Held-to-maturity taxable
Held-to-maturity nontaxable
Available-for-sale taxable
Available-for-sale nontaxable
Trading account

Total interest income

Interest expense:

Interest on savings and money market deposits
Interest on time and foreign deposits

Interest on short-term borrowings

Interest on long-term borrowings

Total interest expense

Net interest income
Provision for loan losses

Net interest income after provision for loan losses

Noninterest income:

Service charges and fees on deposit accounts
Other service charges, commissions and fees
Trust and wealth management income

Capital markets and foreign exchange

Dividends and other investment income

Loan sales and servicing income

Fair value and nonhedge derivative income (loss)
Equity securities gains (losses), net

Fixed income securities gains, net

Impairment losses on investment securities:
Impairment losses on investment securities
Noncredit-related losses on securities not expected to be sold (recognized in other
comprehensive income)

Net impairment losses on investment securities
Valuation losses on securities purchased

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended
June 30,
2010 2009

$541,474 $ 583,590
1,937 3,082
4,251 4,735
2,601 1,543
6,113 9,367
5,187 5,796
19,818 26,982
1,700 1,778
657 823
583,738 637,696
34,124 64,949
18,629 52,577
3,486 3,661
114,153 22,821
170,392 144,008
413,346 493,688
228,663 762,654
184,683 (268,966)
51,909 51,833
43,395 40,291
7,021 8,750
10,733 16,311
8,879 2,684
5,617 7,040
(1,552) 20,316
(1,500) (619)
530 1,444
(19,557) (71,515)
1,497 29,546
(18,060) (41,969)

Six Months Ended
June 30,
2010 2009

$1,081,618 $1,163,442

4,300 5,838
9,380 9,328
4,040 4919
8,569 28,275

10,624 12,061
40,789 48,685
3421 3,456
1,132 1,394
1,163,873 1,277,398
70,513 139,502
38,316 115,256
6,553 9,681
179,845 44,496
295,227 308,935
868,646 968,463
494228 1,060,278
374,418 (91,815)
103,517 104,621
82,437 78,518
14,630 15,915
19,272 29,515
16,579 11,092
12,049 12,891
636 24,320
(4,665) 2,144
1,786 1,639

(68,127) (237,131)

18,804 112,489

(49,323)  (124,642)



