ZIONS BANCORPORATION /UT/ Form 10-Q August 09, 2010 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended <u>June 30, 2010</u>

OR

" TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from _____ to ____

COMMISSION FILE NUMBER 001-12307

ZIONS BANCORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

UTAH (State or other jurisdiction

of incorporation or organization)

ONE SOUTH MAIN, 15TH FLOOR

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH (Address of principal executive offices) Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (801) 524-4787

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes x No "

Table of Contents

87-0227400 (I.R.S. Employer

Identification No.)

84133 (Zip Code)

Edgar Filing: ZIONS BANCORPORATION /UT/ - Form 10-Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).

Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer "Non-accelerated filer "Smaller reporting company "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes " No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Common Stock, without par value, outstanding at July 31, 2010

173,340,649 shares

Table of Contents

ZIONS BANCORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

INDEX

DADEL		Page
PART I.	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
ITEM 1.	Financial Statements (Unaudited)	
	Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
	Consolidated Statements of Income	4
	Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders Equity and Comprehensive Income	5
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	6
	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	8
ITEM 2.	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	41
ITEM 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	79
ITEM 4.	Controls and Procedures	80
PART II.	OTHER INFORMATION	
ITEM 1.	Legal Proceedings	80
ITEM 1A.	Risk Factors	80
ITEM 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	81
ITEM 6.	Exhibits	81
SIGNATURE	ES	84

Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

ZIONS BANCORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share amounts)	June 30, 2010 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2009	June 30, 2009 (Unaudited)
ASSETS			
Cash and due from banks	\$ 1,068,755	\$ 1,370,189	\$ 1,229,205
Money market investments:			
Interest-bearing deposits	4,861,871	652,964	1,005,060
Federal funds sold	44,720	20,985	390,619
Security resell agreements	58,954	57,556	57,476
Investment securities:			
Held-to-maturity, at adjusted cost (approximate fair value \$802,370,			
\$833,455 and \$891,186)	852,606	869,595	937,942
Available-for-sale, at fair value	3,416,448	3,655,619	3,903,895
Trading account, at fair value	85,707	23,543	78,608
	4,354,761	4,548,757	4,920,445
Loans held for sale	189,376	208,567	251,526
Loans:			
Loans and leases excluding FDIC-supported loans	36,920,355	38,882,083	40,654,802
FDIC-supported loans	1,208,362	1,444,594	783,238
	38,128,717	40,326,677	41,438,040
Less:			
Unearned income and fees, net of related costs	125,779	137,697	130,042
Allowance for loan losses	1,563,753	1,531,332	1,248,055
Loans and leases, net of allowance	36,439,185	38,657,648	40,059,943
Other noninterest-bearing investments	866,970	1,099,961	1,046,131
Premises and equipment, net	705,372	710,534	703,613
Goodwill	1,015,161	1,015,161	1,017,385
Core deposit and other intangibles	100,425	113,416	121,675
Other real estate owned	413,336	389,782	304,778
Other assets	2,028,409	2,277,487	1,660,098
	ф. со. 1 47. оо с	¢ 51 100 005	¢ 50 767 054
	\$ 52,147,295	\$51,123,007	\$ 52,767,954

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Deposits:			
Noninterest-bearing demand	\$ 14,071,456	\$ 12,324,247	\$11,142,017
Interest-bearing:			
Savings and NOW	6,030,986	5,843,573	4,949,711
Money market	15,562,664	16,378,874	17,276,743
Time under \$100,000	2,155,366	2,497,395	2,845,893
Time \$100,000 and over	2,509,479	3,117,472	4,455,225
Foreign	1,683,925	1,679,028	1,974,583

Edgar Filing: ZIONS BANCORPORATION /UT/ - Form 10-Q

	42,013,876	41,840,589	42,644,172
Securities sold, not yet purchased	81,511	43,404	51,109
Federal funds purchased	391,213	208,669	1,169,809
Security repurchase agreements	500,812	577,346	565,975
Federal Home Loan Bank advances and other borrowings:			
One year or less	218,589	121,273	48,171
Over one year	15,558	15,722	18,882
Long-term debt	1,918,852	2,017,220	1,917,598
Reserve for unfunded lending commitments	96,795	116,445	60,688
Other liabilities	488,987	472,082	536,855
Total liabilities	45,726,193	45,412,750	47,013,259
Shareholders equity:			
Preferred stock, without par value, authorized 4,400,000 shares	1,806,877	1,502,784	1,491,730
Common stock, without par value; authorized 350,000,000 shares issued and outstanding			
173,331,281, 150,425,070 and 125,095,328	3,964,140	3,318,417	2,935,724
Retained earnings	1,099,621	1,324,516	1,685,522
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(433,020)	(436,899)	(368,164)
Deferred compensation	(15,776)	(16,160)	(14,138)
Controlling interest shareholders equity	6,421,842	5,692,658	5,730,674
Noncontrolling interests	(740)	17,599	24,021
Ŭ		,	
Total shareholders equity	6,421,102	5,710,257	5,754,695
	0,121,102	0,110,207	2,72 ,,070
	\$ 52,147,295	\$ 51,123,007	\$ 52,767,954
	ψ $J_{2}, 147, 233$	ϕ 51,125,007	ϕ 52,101,954

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

3

Table of Contents

ZIONS BANCORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

		nths Ended ne 30,		ths Ended e 30,
(In thousands, except per share amounts)	2010	2009	2010	2009
Interest income:				
Interest and fees on loans	\$ 541,474	\$ 583,590	\$ 1,081,618	\$ 1,163,442
Interest on loans held for sale	1,937	3,082	4,300	5,838
Lease financing	4,251	4,735	9,380	9,328
Interest on money market investments	2,601	1,543	4,040	4,919
Interest on securities:				
Held-to-maturity taxable	6,113	9,367	8,569	28,275
Held-to-maturity nontaxable	5,187	5,796	10,624	12,061
Available-for-sale taxable	19,818	26,982	40,789	48,685
Available-for-sale nontaxable	1,700	1,778	3,421	3,456
Trading account	657	823	1,132	1,394
Total interest income	583,738	637,696	1,163,873	1,277,398
Interest expense:				
Interest on savings and money market deposits	34,124	64,949	70,513	139,502
Interest on time and foreign deposits	18,629	52,577	38,316	115,256
Interest on short-term borrowings	3,486	3,661	6,553	9,681
Interest on long-term borrowings	114,153	22,821	179,845	44,496
Total interest expense	170,392	144,008	295,227	308,935
Net interest income	413,346	493,688	868,646	968,463
Provision for loan losses	228,663	762,654	494,228	1,060,278
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	184,683	(268,966)	374,418	(91,815)
Noninterest income:				
Service charges and fees on deposit accounts	51,909	51,833	103,517	104,621
Other service charges, commissions and fees	43,395	40,291	82,437	78,518
Trust and wealth management income	7,021	8,750	14,630	15,915
Capital markets and foreign exchange	10,733	16,311	19,272	29,515
Dividends and other investment income	8,879	2,684	16,579	11,092
Loan sales and servicing income	5,617	7,040	12,049	12,891
Fair value and nonhedge derivative income (loss)	(1,552)	20,316	636	24,320
Equity securities gains (losses), net	(1,500)	(619)	(4,665)	2,144
Fixed income securities gains, net	530	1,444	1,786	1,639
Impairment losses on investment securities:				
Impairment losses on investment securities	(19,557)	(71,515)	(68,127)	(237,131)
Noncredit-related losses on securities not expected to be sold (recognized in other				
comprehensive income)	1,497	29,546	18,804	112,489
Net impairment losses on investment securities	(18,060)	(41,969)	(49,323)	(124,642)
Valuation losses on securities purchased				